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The Malawi Gazette Supplement, dated 21st December, 2018, containing 

Regul_a_tions, Ru_l~,--etc. .. (No. JOA) 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE No. 88 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 

(CAP. 42.0 l) 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (TARIFFS) (NO. 3) ORDER, 2018 

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS 
ORDER 

l. Citation and commencement 
2. Customs Tariff 
3. Excise Tariff 
4. Dumping Duties Tariff 
5. Export Duties Tariff 
6. Revocation of Customs and Excise (Tariffs) (NO. 2) Order, 2018 

FIRST SCHEDULE 

/ 

Customs Tariff para. 2 
SECOND SCHEDULE 
Excise Tariff para. 3 
THIRD SCHEDULE 
Dumping Duties Tariff para. 4 
FOURTH SCHEDULE 
Export Duties Tariff para. 5 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 83 (I) of the Customs and Excise Act, 
I, GOODALL EDWARD GONDWE, Minister of Finance, Economic Planning and 
Development, do hereby make the following Order- 

l. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Tariffs) (No. 3) Citation 
Order, 2018. 

2. An importer of the goods into Malawi shall pay customs duty in Customs Duty 
accordance with the provisions of the Customs Tariff set out in the First Tariff 
Schedule. First Schedule 

3.-{l) An importer of goods into Malawi shall pay excise duty in Excise Duty 
accordance with the provisions of the Excise Tariff set out in the Second Excise Tariff 
Schedule. Second 

Schedule. 
(2) A person who manufactures or produces goods in Malawi shall pay 

excise duties in accordance with the provisions of the Excise Tariff set out in 
the Second Schedule. 

4. There shall be charged, levied, collected and paid in respect of goods 
imported into Malawi, dumping duty in accordance with the provisions of the 
Dumping Duties Tari ff set out in the Th~rd Schedule. 

Dumping 
Duty 
Dumping 
Duties Tariff 
Third 
Schedule 
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Export Duty 
Export Duties 
Tariff Fourth 
Schedule 
Revocation of 
the Customs 
and Excise 
(Tariffs) 
(No. 2), 
Order, 201 S 
Cap. 42:01 
Supplement 

5. An exporter of goods from Malawi shall pay export:' duty in 
accordance with the provisions of the Export Duties Tariff set out in the 
Fourth Schedule. 

6. The Customs and Excise (Tariffs) (No. 2) Order, 2018 is revoked. 

Made this 7th day of September, 2018. 

(FILE NO C/RD/6/3/3/20) 

GOODALL E. GONDWE 
Minister of Finance, Economic 
Planning and Development 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 89 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 

(CAP 42:01) 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2018 

EXERCISE of the powers conferred by' section 17 5 of the Customs and Excise Act, 
I, GOODALL EDWARD GONDWE, Minister of Finance, Economic Planning and 
Development, make the following Order- 

Citation 

Amendment 
of Part I of 
Appendix A 
of the Eighth 
Schedule to 
Cap. 42:0l 
sub. leg. p. 79 

l. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Amendment) 
Regulations, 2018. 

2. The Customs and Excise Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the 
"principal Regulations") are amended, in Part I of Appendix A of the Eighth 
Schedule, by inserting therein, under the heading "EDlBLE FATS AND OILS 
MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY", in the correct numerical sequence, the 
entries in column I and the corresponding entries in columns 2, 3, 4 and 5 as 
shown hereunder- 

I 2 3 4 5 

3923.30.10 Plastic Tub Free Free 16.5 

3923.50.00 Plastic Lid Free Free 16.5 

3. The principal Regulations are is amended in Part II of Appendix A 
of the Eighth Schedule, by inserting therein, under the heading 
"MED[CAMENTS AND PHARMACEUTICALS MANUFACTURING 
INDUSTRY" in correct numerical sequence, the entries in column 1 and 
corresponding entries in columns 2, 3, 4 and 5, as shown hereunder- 
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I 2 3 4 5 
1301.20.00 Acaciapowder Free Free Free 
1301.90.00 Xantham Gum Free Free Free 
1302.11.00 Opium Crude Free Free Free 
1302.39.00 Extract of Horehound (liquid) Free Free Free 
1520.00.00 Glycerol Free Free Free 
1702.90.10 Sucrose Free Free Free 
2526.20.00 Talc purified powder Free Free Free 
2530.20.00 Magnesium Sulphate Free Free Free 
2801.20.00 Iodine Crystals . 

Free Free Free 
2801.20.00 Povidone Iodine Free Free Free 
2802.00.00 Sulphur Free Free Free 
2802.00.00 Sulphur Precipitate Free Free Free 
2811.22.00 Colloidal Silicon Dioxide powder . 

(Cab-o-sil/ Aeros i I) Free Free Free 
2816.10.00 Magnesium Hydroxide Re-suspendible 

(Barcroft-5200) Free Free Free 
2816.10.00 Magnesium Hydroxide powder Free Free Free 
2817.00.00 Zinc Oxide Free Free Free 
2818.30.00 Aluminium Hydroxide Gel Dried powder Free Free Free 
2821.10.00 lron (Ill) Hydroxide Polymatose powder Free Free Free 
2821.10.00 Red Oxide of iron powder Free Free Free 
2827.20.00 Ammonium Chloride Free Free Free 
2827.39.00 Sodium chloride Free Free Free 
2828.90.00 Sodium Hypochlorite (liquid) Free Free Free 
2829.90.00 Simethicone Free Free Free 
2831.90.00 Sodium Selenite Free Free Free 
2832.10.00 Sodium Lauryl Sulphate powder Free Free Free 
2833.19.00 Salbutamol Sulphate Free Free Free 
2835.25.00 Diabasic Calcium Phosphate Anhydrous 

II powder Free Free Free 
2836.30.10 Sodium Bicarbonate powder Free Free Free 
2839.90.00 Magnesium Trisilicate powder Free Free Free 
2903.12.00 Methylene Chloride (liquid) Free Free · Free 
2903.19.00 Lumefantrine powder Free Free Free 
2905.12.00 Jsopropyl Alcohol (liquid). Free Free Free 
2905.32.00 Propylene Glycol liquid Free Free Free 
2905.44.00 Sorbitol 70% solution (liquid) Free Free Free 
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1 2 3 4 5 
2905.49.00 Glycerol Mono-stearate . Free Free Free 
2906.11.00 Menthol Crystals (powder) Free Free Free 
2906.19.00 Tramadol Hydrochloride Free Free Free 
2906.21.00 Benzyl Alcohol (liquid) Free Free Free 
2907.11.00 Phenol Crystals - Free Free Free 
2907.19.00 Liquid Phenol Crystals (powder) Free Free Free 
2907.19.00 Thymol Crystals (powder) Free Free Free 
2907.29.00 Hexylresorcinol powder Free Free Free 
2907.29.00 lsopropyl Myristate Free Free Free 
2915.21.00 Glacial Acetic Acid Free Free Free 
2915.29.00 Cetirizine Hydrochloride Free Free Free 
2915.70.00 Sorbitan Monostearate (Crill 3) Free Free Free 
2915.70.00 Polysrobate 60 (Crillet 3) Free Free Free 
2915.70.00 Polysorbate 80 Free Free Free 
2918.14.00 Citric Acid powder Free Free ~ Free 
2918.14.00 Citric Acid Anhydrous powder Free Free Free 
2918.21.00 Salicylic Acid powder Free Free Free 
2918.22.00 Atenolol powder Free Free Free 
2918.29.00 Methyl Paraben Sodium powder Free Free Free 
2918.30.00 Acyclovir Free Free Free 
2918.90.00 Methyl-salicylate Free Free Free 
2918.99.00 Propyl Paraben powder Free Free Free 
2922.29.00 Paracetamol Free .Free Free 
2923.90.00 Tween 20 (Polysorbate 20) powder Free Free Free 
2923.90.00 lron Choline Citrate . Free Free Free 
2924.29.00 Aspirin Crystals (powder) Free Free Free 
2924.29.00 Chlorpromazine Hydrochloride Free Free Free 
2925.J 1.00 Saccharine Sodium powder Free Free Free 
2925.19.00 Cetrimide powder Free Free Free 
2925.29.00 Chlorhexidine Gluconate 20 % (liquid) Free Free Free 
2930.90.00 · Thiourea powder Free Free Free 
2931.90.00 Magnesium Stearate powder Free Free Free 
2933.19.00 Glipizide Free Free Free 
2933.31.00 Pyrmethamine Micronised powder Free Free Free 
2933.31.00 Amlodipine Besylate Free Free Free 
2933.32.00 Loperarnide Hydrochloride Free Free Free 
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1 2 3 _4 5 
2933.39.00 Povidone K25 powder (Polyvinyl 

pyrrolidone) Free Free Free 
2933.39.00 Potassium Sorbate powder Free Free Free 
2933.53.00 Phenobarbitone .. Free Free Free 
2933.59.00 Piperazine Citrate Free Pree Free 
2935.00.00 Sulphadoxine Powder Free Free Free 
2935.00.00 Glibenclamide Free Free Free 
2935.00.00 Hydrochlorothiazide Free Free Free 
2935.00.00 Silver Sulphadiazine 1 Free Free Free 
2936.23.00 Thiamine HCL (Vitamin Bl) powder Free Free Free 
2936.23.00 Thiamine Mononitrate (Vitamim Bl) powder Free Free Free 
2936.24.00 Riboflavin (Vitamin 82) powder Free Free Free 
2936.29.00 Ascorbic acid coated powder Free Free Free 
2936.29.00 Vitamin 03 (Cholecalciferol) powder Free free Free 
2936.29.00 Cyanocobalamin (Vit·B12 plain) Free Free Free 
2936.29.00 Riboflavin Sodium Phosphate Free Free Free 
2938.90.00 Glycamil Free Free Free 
2939.19.00 Sodium Citrate Anhydrous powder Free Free Free 
2939. 19.00 Sodium Citrate powder Free Free Free 
2939.30.00 Caffeine Anhydrous powder Free Free Free 
2939.41.00 Pseudoephedrine Hcl Free Free Free 
2941 .10.00 Amoxicillin Trihydrate, Compacted Free Free Free 
2941.50.00 Erythromycin Estolatc Free Free free 
2941.50.00 Erythrornycin Free Free Free 
2941.50.00 Erythromycin Ethyl Succinate Free Free Free 
2941.90.00 Sildenafil Citrate powder Free Free Free 
2941.90.00 Flucloxacillin Sodium Free Free Free 
2941.90.00 Griseofulvin Free Free Free 
2941.90.00 Omeprazole Pellets free Free Free 
2942.00.00 Nystatin powder Free Free Free 
2942.00.00 Ibuprofen powder Free Free Free 
2942.00.00 Methyl Paraben powder Free Free Free 
3206.11.00 Titanium Dioxide powder Free Free Free 
3301.90.00 Squill Indian ,-.. Free Free Free 
3404.90.00 Emulsifying wax Free Free Free 
3505.10.00 Beta Cyclo Dextrin powder Free Free Free 
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I 2 3 4 _, 
5 

3505.10.00 Modified Starch - Free Free Free 
3802.90.00 Hytlo Supercel powder Free Free Free 
3823. I 1.00 Stearic Acid powder Free Free Free 
3905.30.00 Crospovidone (PVP XL 10) - Free Free Free 
3905.99.00 Povidone K30 (Polyvinyl pyrrolidone) Free Free Free 
3905.99.00 Povidone Microfine Free Free Free 
3907.20.00 Polyethylene Glycol (liquid) Free Free Free 
3907.99.00 I nsta Coat powder Free Free Free - . 
3912.31.00 Sodium CMC Free Free Free 
3912.90.00 Microcrystalline Cellulose powder (Avicel) Free Free Free 
3912.90.00 Hydroxyl Propyl Methyl Cellulose powder 

(Hypromellose) Free Free Free 
3913.10.00 Alginic Acid Free Free Free 
3914.00.00 Polacrilin Potassium powder Free Free Free 
3923.30.20 1 m I Dropper (Graduated) Free Free Free 
3923.30.90 Bottle Free Free Free 
3923.30.90 Bottle (for Activator) ·- Free Free Free 
3923.90.90 Printed Dispenser - Blisters 

-«, 

Free Free Free 
3923.90.90 Silica Gel pouch Free Free Free 
}926.90.90 Measuring cap (Graduated) Free Free Free 
4819.20.20 Dispenser carton Free Free Free 
4821.10.10 Printed self-adhesive label Free Free Free 

' 4823.90.90 Printed Polypaper - (front+ back) Free Free Free 
4901.10.10 Printed paper leaflets Free Free Free 
7607.19.00 Printed Aluminium tubes (Various) Free Free Free 
7607.19.90 Logo printed Aluminium seal foil 

(Alu tagger foil) Free Free· Free 

Made this 5th day of November, 2018. 

(FILE NO.C/RD/6/3/3/20) 

GOODALL E. GONDWE 
Minister of Finance, Economic 
Planning and Development 
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GO.YERNMENT NOTICE}!Q. 90 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 

(CAP 42:01) 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (AMENDMENT) (N0.2) REGULATIONS, 2018 

JN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 175 of the Customs and Excise Act, 
I, GOODALL EDWARD GONDWE, Minister of Finance, Economic Planning and 
Development, make the following Order- 

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Amendment) Citation 
(No. 2) Regulations, 2018. 

~ 
2. The Customs and Excise Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the 

"principal Regulations") are amended, in Part I of Appendix A of the Eighth 
Schedule, by inserting therein, under the heading "MEDICAL APPARATUS 
MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY", in the correct numerical sequence, the 
entries in column I and the corresponding entries in columns 2, 3, 4 and 5 as 
shown hereunder- 

Amendment 
of Pan 1 of 
Appendix A 
of the Eighth 
Schedule to 
Cap. 42:01 r 
sub. leg. p. 79 

l 2 3 4 5 
2207.10.10 Alcohol - - Exempt 
2804.61.00 Silicon - - 16.50 
2901.29.00 Heptane - - 16.50 
2902.11.00 Cyclo-Hexan - - 16.50 
2903.39.00 EOGas - - 16.50 
2942.00.00 Anticoagulant CPDA - - 16.50 
2942.00.00 K2 Chemicals - - 16.50 
2942.00.00 K3 Chemicals - - 16.50 - 
2942.00.00 Chemicals for BCT and Test Tubes - - 16.50 
3206.49.00 Master Batch - . 16.50 
3403.99.90 Mould Spray 

I 

16.50 - - 
3821.00.00 Soya Bean Casein borth - . 16.50 
3821.00.00 Fluid Thiogly Collate Medium - - 16.50 
3821.00.00 Lal Reagent Water - . 16.50 
3821.00.00 Ly sate - . 16.50 
3821.00.00 Endotoxin - . 16.50 
3821.00.00 Soya Bean Casein digestive medium - - 16.50 
3923.29.10 Packaging Pouches - - 16.50 
3926.90.90 Micropipette Tips - . . 16.50 
3926.90.90 Pedia Tips - - 16.50 
3926.90.90 Packaging Trays . . 16.50 
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I 2 3 4 7 5 
4002.91.00 By-Pass/Latex Bab · ·· - - 16.50 
7017.90.00 Glassware - - 16.50 
7017.90.00 Pyrogten Free Glass Test Tubes - - 16.50 
8421.39.90 Air Filters - - 16.50 
9018.32.00 Needles - I 

Zero - 

Made this 5th day of November, 2018. 

(Fl LE NO.clRD/6/3/3/20) 

GOODALL E. GONDWE 
Minister of Finance, Economic 
Planning and Development 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 9 .I 

ELECTRICITY ACT 

(CAP.73:01) 

ELECTRlCJTY (AMENDMEN!) BY-LAWS, 2018 

ARRANGEMENT OF BY-LAWS 
BY-LAW 

I. Citation 
2 Amendment of by-law 2 to Cap. 70:01 sub, leg. p.27 
J. Amendment of by-law 8 (2) of the principal By-laws 
4. Amendment of by-law 12 of the principal By-laws 
5. Amendment of by-law 13 (1) of the principal By-laws 
6: Amendment of by-law 89 of the principal By-laws 
7. Amendment of by-law 160 of the principal By-laws 
8. Amendment of the Second Schedule to the principal By-laws 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 52 of the Electricity Act, the Malawi 
Energy Regulatory Authority makes the following By-laws- 

Citation 

Amendment 
of by-law 2 
to Cap.70:01 
sub. leg. p. 2 7 

Cap 30: 12 

Cap 53:05 

I. These By-laws may be cited as the Electricity (Amendment) 
By-laws, 2018. 

2. The Electricity By-laws (hereinafter referred to as the "principal 
By-laws") are amended, in By-law 2, by inserting, in the correct alphabetical 
order, the following new definitions- 

""NCHE" means the National Council for Higher Education established 
under section 3 of the National Council for Higher Education Act; 

"NCJC" means the National Construction Industry Council established 
under section 3 of the National Construction Industry Act; and 

"TEVETA" means the Technical, Entrepreneurial Vocation Education 
and Training Authority established under section 4 of the Technical 
Entrepreneurial Vocation Education and Training Act;". 
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3. By-law 8 (2) of the principal By-laws is revoked and replaced as 
follows-·- - 

"(2) The Committee shall consist of the following members- 

(a) two persons representing the Authority who shall be 
Chairperson and Secretary respectively; 

Amendment 
of By-law 
8(2) of the 
principal 
By-laws 

~ 
(b) one person representing the holders of a distribution and 

supply licences; 

(c) one qualified and practicing electrical engineer appointed 
by the Board of Engineers; 

(cf) one person representing NCIC; 
' (e) one person representing the renewable testing and training 

centre for renewable energies; 

(/) one person representing TEVETA; and 

(g) one person representing a faculty of electrical engineering 
from an accredited institution of higher learning.". 

4. By-law 12 of the principal By-laws is revoked and replaced with the 
following new By-law 12- 

I 

"Technical "12-{1) A person shall not be considered for a permit principal 
qualifications under these By-laws, unless he possesses any of the fol lowing By-laws 

technical qualifications- 

(a) a University Degree in the relevant field of study 
from any institution accredited by the NCHE; 

(b) a University Diploma in the relevant field of study 
from any institution accredited by NCHE; 

(c) a Technician's Diploma in the relevant field of 
study from any institution accredited by TEVETA; 

(d) a City and Guilds Diploma accredited by 
TEVETA; 

(e) TEVETA qualifications ofa minimum level of3; 

(/) a Degree, Diploma or Certificate from university or 
institution in the relevant field of renewable energy 
technologies accredited by NCHE; or 

(g) any other technical qualification recognized by 
NCHE or TEVETA. 

(2) In addition to the qualification under paragraph (1 ), the 
Committee may consider the relevant practical experience in 
order to determine the class of permit to issue to an applicant. 

(3) An applicant wit!i foreign qualifications shall be 
responsible for the accreditation or recognition of his or her 
qualifications with NCHE or TEVETA.". 

Amendment 
of by-law 12 
of the 
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Amendment 
of by-law 
13( 1) of the 
principal 
By-laws 

Amend men I 
of by-law 89 
to the 
principal 
By-laws 

Amendment 
of by-law 160 
(1) to the 
principal 
By-laws 

S. By-law 13 (I) of the principal By-laws is revoked and replaced as 
follows- 

"(I) The Committee may, subject to such conditions as it may 
impose, issue any of the following types of pennit- 

(a) CLASS A for carrying out installation works at all voltage 
levels; - ' 

(b) CLASS A-I for carrying out high voltage line installation 
works of 33,000 V and above; 

(c} CLASS A-2 for carrying out industrial electrical wiring 
installations of 33,000 V and above; 

(cf) CLASS B-1 for carrying out high voltage line installation 
works of up to 33,000V; 

(e) CLASS B-2 for carrying out industrial electrical wiring 
installations of up to 33,000 V; 

(f) CLASS C for carrying out overhead and underground 
medium voltage installations of up to 400 V including- 

(i) installations in multi-storied building and other big 
buildings of complex design and commercial buildings; or 

(ii) installations of light plants of up to a level of 400 V; 
(g) CLASS D for carrying out electrical wiring installations of 

up to 400V; 

(h) CLASS E for· installations of 3 phase grid connected 
renewable energy mini grid systems; 

(i} CLASS E- I for installations of 3 phase off-grid renewable 
energy mini grid systems; 

(j) CLASS E-2 for installations of 3 phase stand-alone 
renewable energy generation and supply systems; and 

(k) CLASS F for installations of I phase stand-alone 
renewable energy generation and supply systems.". 

6. By-law 89 of the' principal By-laws is amended, by inserting the 
following new paragraphs- 

"(3) A person shall not practice as an inspector of electrical 
installations under this By-law, unless he is in possession of an 
Inspection Certificate issued by the Authority. 

(4) A person who intends to practice as an inspector of electrical 
installations shall apply to the Authority in the form as prescribed in 
Second Schedule hereto and upon payment of a prescribed fee. 

(5) Upon receiving an application referred to under paragraph (4), 
the Authority, through the Committee, shall assess the application and 
shall, when satisfied with the application, issue an Inspection Certificate 
to the applicant. 
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(6) A person who has been issued with an Inspection Certificate 
under this by-law shall, within seven days of receipt of that certificate, 
surrender his installer's perm it to the Authority. 

(7) An Inspection Certificate issued under this by-law shall be valid 
for a period of three years and thereafter shall be subject t~ renewal.". 

7. By-law 160 ( 1) of the principal by-laws is amended, by inserting a 
new paragraph (h), as follows- 

"(h) the applicant's electrical installation works have been 
undertaken by a person without a permit issued by the Authority and the 
installation works have not been certified by a person with a val id permit 
issued by the Authority in accordance with by-law 27(2) and (3).". 

8. The Second Schedule to the principal By-laws is amended, by 
revoking the Application Form For An Electrical Installation Permit and 
replacing it with the following Forms- 

Amendment 
of by-law 160 
(I) to the 
principal 
By-laws 

Amendment 
of the Second 
Schedule to 
the: principal 
By-laws 

! 

"REPUBLIC OF MALAWI 

ELECTRICITY REGULATION ACT 

(CAP.73:01) 

ELECTRICITY REGULATlON BY-LAWS, 2018 

APPLICATION FORMS (by-law 10) 
APPLICATION FOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS PERMJT BY INDIVIDUAL PERSON 

TO: The Chief Executive Officer 
Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority (MERA) 
P/Bag B-496 
LILONGWE 3 

SECTION-A 

A. I Full Name of Applicant: . 
A.2 Physical and Posta! Address of applicant: .. '. . 

······································································································· 
......................................................................................................... 

A.3 Telephone Number: . 
A.4 Fax Number: (If applicable) 
A.5 E-mai I of Applicant.. (If applicable) 
A.6 Nationality: . 
A.7 Identification (ID) Number: .,,, . 
A.8 Where and when ID was issued: . 
A. 9 ID Expiry date: . 
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A. 10 Attach copy of old Penn it (if upgrading): . : .. . 

A.11 Class in which permit is sought: . 

SECTION-8 

8.1 Give details of the technical qualifications attained by the applicant and attach copy(s} 
of certificates for relevant qualifications. 

8.2 Give TEVETA accreditation if foreign qualifications. 

8.3 For those applying for upgrading only, 

Give details of works completed during the past three years 

VALUE OF CLASS OF WORK LOCATION OF CLIENT 
CONTRACT PROJECT 

- 
B.4 Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If yes why? 

B.5 Give two names and full addresses of referees (Electrical Engineers/consultants or 
other relevant competent professionals) who know you or under whom you have 
recently canied out work (Reference letters to be attached) 

SECTION-C 

C. I Are you familiar with the Laws of Malawi relating to your trade. Tf so please list them 
down. Do you hold copies of these relevant legislations? 

C.2 Remarks on C.1 . 
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C.3 An Authority appointed official shall make a physical verification of the information 
given herein. Do you have any objections? 

··········································································································· 
C.4 Declaration: 

I, the above mentioned applicant, hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that the 
information I have given above is true in every respect to the best of my knowledge 
and belief and that I have read the Act and the regulations made under Act and 
understanding that, if registered, I shall be bound thereby and by any amendments 
thereto, for as long as my name shall remain on the register. 

Declared at ........................................................... 
Signature of Applicant 

Before me on this day of.. , 20 .. 

Commissioner for Oaths 

C.5 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - 

( /) Date Received: . 
(2) Date sent to the Installations Permits Committee: . 
(3) Date of approval/rejection of application: . 
( 4) MERA Identification Number: :": . 
(5) Receipt number of application fees: . 
(6) Remarks: . 
Dated this day of 20 . 

Chief Executive Officer 
Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority (MERA) 

REPUBLIC OF MALAWI 

ELECTRlCJTY REGULATION ACT 

(CAP.73:01) 

ELECTRICITY REGULATION BY-LAWS, 2018 

APPLICATION FORMS (by-law 10) 
APPLICATION FOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION PERMITS BY COMPANY/FIRM 

TO: The Chief Executive Officer 
Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority (MERA) 
P/Bag B-496 
LILONGWE 3 

·' 
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SECTION~A 

A. I Full Name of Company/Firm: . 

A.2 Physical/ Postal Address of applicant, the registered head office: 
......................................................................................................... 

·········································································································· 
A.3 Name of company/firm for which Permit is required: . 
A.4 Telephone Number: . 
A.5 Fax Number: (ff applicable) 
A.6 E-mail of Applicant: . ~· (ff applicable) 
A.7 Nationality: . 
A.8 Give copy and number of Company Registration Certificate: (Attach copy) 
A.9 Copy of old Permit (if upgrading): . 
A. JO Class in which permit is sought: . 
A.1 J State the following- ~ 

(l) Foreign/Local Malawian: . 
(2) Paid - up capital: K . 

(3) Date of incorporation: .................................................•....................... 
(4) Place of incorporation: : . 
(5) Name and contact details of directors: 

····································································································· 
...................................................................................................... 
..................................................................................................... 

(j) Directors email address: : . 
....................................................................................................... 

SECTION-8 

B. I Give details of the technical qualifications of your staff for whom this application is 
being made. Attach copy(s) of their permits. 

NAME POSITION IN CLASS & PERMIT 
ORGANIZATION NUMBER 

- 

·. 
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B.2 For those applying for upgrading only. 

Give details of works completed during the past three years 

VALUE OF CLASS OF WORK LOCATION OF CLIENT 
CONTRACT THE PROJECT 

B.3 Has your company failed to complete any work awarded to you? If yes, why? 

.......................................................................................................... 

............... I 

B.4 Give two names and full addresses of referees (Electrical Engineers/ consultants or 
other relevant competent professionals) who know you or under whom you have 
recently carried out work (Reference letters to be attached) 

............................................................................................................ 

··········································································································· 

SECTION-C 

C. l List standards, guidelines or any relevant pieces of legislation currently used by your 
company. Indicate if you have copies of the standards, guidelines or pieces of 
legislation 

············································································································· 
........................................................................................................... 

C.2 lndicate if you have copies of the standards, guide I ines or pieces of legislation 

Standards: . 

........................................................................................................... 
Guidelines: · ·. · · .. · · · · · · · · · .. · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · ··· 

........................................................................................................... 
Pieces of Legislation: . 

································································-·········································· 
C.3 Remarks on C. I and C. 2: ..................................•....................................... 

··········································································································· 
C.4 An Authority appointed official shal i 'tnake a physical verification of the information 

given herein. Do you have any objections? 

...................................................................................................... 

r 
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C.4 Declaration: 

I, the above mentioned applicant, hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that the 
information I have given above is true in every respect to the best of my knowledge 
and belief and that I have read the Act and the regulations made under the Act and 
understanding that, if registered, I shall be bound thereby and by any amendments 
thereto, for as long as my name shall remain, on the register .. 

Declared at . 
Signature of authorized Company representative 

Before me on this day of , 20 . 

............................................................ 
Commissioner for Oaths 

This declaration must be signed by a duly authorized representative, in the case of an 
application by a limited liability company. 

C.5 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY- 

(1) Date received . 
- (2) Date sent to the Installations Permits Committee . 

(3) Date of approval/rejection of application '. . 

(4) MERA Identification Number . 

(5) Receipt Number of application fees .. : . 
•, 

(6) Remarks . 
Dated this day of... , 20 . 

Chief Executive Officer 
Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority (MERA) 

ELECTRICITY ACT 
(CAP 73:01) 

ELECTRJCITY BY-LAWS, 2018 _(by-law 10) 
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS PER:vtLT FOR INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT 

Permit No.: . 

The Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority in exercise of powers conferred to it by By-Law 
IO of the Electricity By-laws, and the Electricity Act, hereby issues a (CLASS OF 
PERMIT) to (NATURAL NAME OF APPLICANT) of (POSTAL/PHYSlCAL ADDRESS 
OF THE APPUCANT) to carryout Electrical Installations in the Republic of Malawi, in 
accordance with provisions of (CLASS OF PERMIT). 
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This Permit shall expire on the 3 lst day of December, 20 and may-be renewed on 
application being made for this purpose. 

Issued this (DATE OF ISSUE) 

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MALAWI ENERGY REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY WAS HEREUNTO AFFIXED 

for Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority 

This Electrical Installations Permit is issued subject to the Electricity By-laws, and the 
Electricity Act of which the Licensee admits cognizance. 

ELECTRICITY ACT 

(CAP 73:01) 

I 

ELECTRICITY BY-LAWS, 2018 (by-law 10) 

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS PERMIT FOR COMPANY APPLICANT 

Penn it No.: . 

The Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority in exercise of powers conferred to it by By-Law 
10 of the Electricity By-laws, and the Electricity Act, hereby issues a (CLASS OF 
PERMIT) to ( NAME OF COMPANY ) of (POSTAL/PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF THE 
APPLICANT) at the competency of (LIST OF NAME(S) being certified person(s) 
employed to carryout Electrical Installations in the Republic of Malawi, in accordance with 
provisions of ( CLASS OF PERMIT). 

This Permit shall expire on the 3 I st day of December, 20 .... and may be renewed on 
application being made for this purpose. 

Issued this (DATE OF ISSUE) 

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MALAW.1 ENERGY REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY WAS HEREUNTO AFFJXED 

for Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority 

This Electrical Installations Permit is iss.11ed subject to the Electricity By-laws, and the 
Electricity Act of which the Licensee admits cognizance. 
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REPUBLIC OF MALAWI 

ELECTRICITY REGULATION ACT 
(CAP.73:01) 

ELECTRICITY REGULATION BY-LAWS, 2018 

APPLICATION _FORMS 

APPLICATION FOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CERT!FTCATE 

TO: The Chief Executive Officer 
Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority (MERA) 
P/Bag B - 496 
LILONGWE 3 

(by-law 89) 

SECTION-A 

A. l Full Name of Applicant: . 
........................................................................................................... 

A.2 Address of applicant, the registered head office: 

·········································································································· 
.......................................................................................................... 

A.3 Name of company for which Registration is required: . 
A.4 Telephone Number: . . 
A.5 Fax Number: ~ «r _ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
A.6 E-mail of Contractor: . 
A.7 Nationality: Passport Number: where/when issued: . 

SECTION-B 

B. l Give details of your technical qualifications and experience . 
••••.•.•• J, •.••.•••••.•...••••••••••••.••..••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••.•.••••••••••••••••••• 

................................................................................................ · . 
··········································································································· 
.......................................................................................................... 

8.2 Give, below, details of what tools, equipment and transport facilities you own and 
which are in sound working order and have valid certificates and are currently licensed 
where required: 

....................................................................... , . 

····························•············································································· 
.......................................................................................................... 
.......................................................................................................... 
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B.3 Give two names and full addresses of referees (Electrical Engineers/ consultants or 
other-relevant -competent professionals) whe knew you er -under whom you have 
recently carried out work (Reference letters to be attached) 

........................................................................................................... 

··········································································································· 
·········································································································· 
.......................................................................................................... 

SECTION-C 

C.1 Are you familiar with the Laws of'Malawi relating to your trade. tfyes please list them 
down. Do you hold copies of these relevant legislations? 

··········································································································· 
............................................................................................................. / 

C.2 Remarks . 

............................................................................................................ 

............................................................................................................ 

C.3 An Authority appointed official might be required to make a physical verification of 
the information given herein. Do you have any objections? 

C.4 Declaration: 

I, the above mentioned applicant, hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that the 
information r have given above is true in every respect to the best of my knowledge 
and belief and that I have read the Act and the regulations made under the Act and 
understanding that, if registered, I shall be bound thereby and by any amendments 
thereto, for as long as my name shall remain on the register. 

Declared at 
Signature of Applicant 

Before me on this day of , 20 . 

Commissioner for Oaths 

This declaration must be signed, in the case ofan application by a limited liability company, 
by the Managing Director or Secretary. and in the case of a partnership, by the principal 
partner or where none is resident in Malawi, by the local representative. 

C.5 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY- 
(!) Date received: ~ . 
(2) Date sent to the Jnstallations Permits Committee: . 
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(3) Date of approval of application: . 

(4) Allocated Contractor Identification Number: . 
t , 

(5) Registration Certificate Number: . 

(6) Receipt Number of registration fees: . 

(7) Allocated MERA Working Licence Num_ber: .................•............................... 

(8) Remarks: : . 

Dated this day of ,20 . 

Chief Executive Officer 
Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority (MERA) 

ELECTRICITY ACT 
(CAP 73:01) 

ELECTRICITY BY-LAWS, 2018 

ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 

Certificate No.: . 

The Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority in exercise of powers conferred to it by By-Law 
IO of the Electricity By-laws, and the Electricity Act, hereby issues this Inspection 
Certificate to of to carryout 
Electrical Inspections in the Republic of Malawi, in accordance with provisions of 
Electricity By-laws. 

(by-law 89) 

This Certificate shall expire on the 31st day of December, 20 and may be renewed on 
application being made for this purpose. 

Issued this day of . 

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MALAWI ENERGY REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY WAS HEREUNTO AFFIXED 

.................................................... 
for Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority 

This Electrical Inspection Certificate is issued subject to the Electricity By-laws and the 
Electricity Act of which the Licensee admits cognizance.". 

Made this 16th day of November, 2018. 

(FILE NO. MERAILAll/9) 
BISHOP JOSEPH BVUMBWE 

Chairperson 
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GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 92 

REVISION OF THE LAWS ACT 

(CAP. 1 :02) 

LAW REVISION ORDER, 2018 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 5(2) of the Revision of the Laws Act 
(Cap. I :02), I, SAMUEL BATSON TEMBENU, SC, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs, 
make the following Order- 

1.-( I) This Order may be cited as the Law Revision Order, 2018 and Citation and 
shall come into force on I 0th December, 2018. commenceme 

nt 
(2) The Order contains new legislation and amendments made to the 

Laws of Malawi from I st January, 2015 to 31st December, 2017. 

2. As from the date of coming into operation of this Order- Authority for 
removal and 

(a) the pages specified in the First Schedule hereto are insertion of 
authorized to be removed from; and certain pages 

(b) the pages specified in the Second Schedule hereto 
are authorized to be included in, 

the Laws of Malawi. 

I 

FIRST SCHEDULE (para. (2) (a)) 

Pages to be removed 

The Laws of Malawi 

L.R.0.1/2015 page at the 
front of each volume 

Table of Contents iii -xi 

The Current Page/Title 
page to the Index or Table 
and to each Chapter 
referred to in this 
Schedule 

Chapter No. 

1 :03 
1:04 

Title 

Constitution 
Public Service 
Public Officers (Declaration of Assets, 
Liabilities and Business Interests) 
Parliamentary and Presidential Elections 
Courts . . .,, .. 

Pages to be removed 

1-2, 15-16 
1-2 

2:01 
3:02 

11-32 
55-57 
1-8. 8a, 13-14, 21-22, 
28a-28e, 29-34, 34a, 
35-92, 92a, 93-21 S 
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Chapter No. Title Pages to be removed 

3:03 Traditional Courts 1-124 
3:04 Legal Education and Legal Practitioners 21-22 
3:08 Human Rights Commission 1-2, 11-12, 21 
4:01 Legal Aid 9-10, 13-14 
5:03 Trustees Incorporation 7-8 
8:03 Extradition - 115-16 
8:07 Money Laundering, Proceeds of Serious 

Crime and Terrorist Financing 1-94 
11:0 I Bankruptcy. 1-272 
11:02 Deeds of Arrangement 1-34 
14:08 Firearms lOa, ll-12 
15:03 lmni igration 23-24, 24a-24b, 75- 78 
18:08 Control of Goods 5-10 
22:0l Local Government 1-6, 9-10, 13-16, 19-28 
23:01 Town and Country Planning 41-42 

24:01 Births and Deaths Registration 1-11 · 
25:0·1 Marriage 1-24 
25:02 African Marriage (Christian Rites) 

Registration 1-4 
25:03 Asiatics {Marriage, Divorce and Succession) 1-7 
25:04 Divorce 1-14 
25:05 Married Women (Maintenance) l-6 
26:04 Maintenance Orders (Enforcement) 1-7 
30: 11 Lilongwe University of Agriculture and 

Natural Resources 1-2, 25 
32:02 Malawi Housing Corporation 1-6 
34:01 Public Health Current page 
35:03 Pesticides 27-28, 47-48 
36:01 Medical Practitioners and Dentists 37-38, 65-68 
37:03 Public Procurement 1-147 
39:07 Malawi Revenue Authority l-2, 9-10, 13-14 
41:01 Taxation 1-10, IOa, 11-14, 19-20, 

23-28, 41-42, 45-48, 
51-52, 55-60, 67-68, 68a, 
69- 70, 73- 76, 79-86, 86a, 
87-88, 101-104, 104a, 
105-110, 115-118, 
123-136 

42:01 Customs and Excise 3-8, 41-44, 46a, 57-58, 
58a, 61-62, 65-66, 77- 78, 
81-84, 120c- 120d, 
120g-l20j, 127-142, 
142a-142b, 143-144 

42:02 Value Added Tax 3-6, l 6a- I 6b, 21-24, 
27-32, 32a, 33-36, 41-44, 
49-50, 59-60 

43:02 Estate Duty 1-2, 17-18 
44:02 Reserve Bank of Malawi 1-6, 9-10, 13-18 
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Chapter No. 
46:03 
46:09 
47:03 
48:03 
48:05 
48:06 
49:03 
49:04 
49:05 
50:01 
50:03 

50:07 
51 :02 
53:05 
55:01 
55:06 

57:01 
58:04 
59:03 
61:01 
63:01 
66:07 

68:01 
69:01 
69:02 

72:01 
73:01 

Title 

Companies 
Credit Reference Bureau 
Gaming 
Bills of Sale 
Hire Purchase 
Commercial Credits 
Copyright 
Merchandise Marks 
Registered Designs 
Tourism and Hotels 
liquid Fuels and Ga~ (Production and 
Supply) . 

Liquor .. 
Malawi Bureau of Standards 
National Construction Industry 
Employment 
Technical, Entrepreneurial and Vocational 
Education and Training 
Land 
Lands Acquisition 
Land Survey 
Mines and Minerals 
Forestry 
National Parks and wildlife 

Communications 
Road Traffic 
Public Roads 

Waterworks 
Electricity 
Chronological Table of Enactments 
Omitted Enactments 
Index 

SECOND SCHEDULE 

Table of Contents 

Pages to bf!. removed 
1-396 
1-10 
13-18, 41-44, 57 
1-12 

·· 1-24 
1-15 
1-58 
1-2 
77-78 
39-40. 59-60, 129-132 

19-20, 23-26, 31-32, 
35-38, 38a, 39-42, 45-54, 
57-58, 97 
(i), I 28c-128d, 131-132 
37 ? 
13-16) 16a, 17-28 
33-36 

45-67 
1-45 
1-6 
1-55 
83-86, 86a-86b 
3-6, 11-14 
1-10, 13-40, 40a-40f, 
69-70 
1-96 
93-112, l 12a-l12c 
1-12, 17-18, 18a, 19-22, 
29-36 
87 
1-6, 9-16, 23-26 
1-71 
1-14 
1-26 

(para. (2) (b)) 

Pages to be included 
The Laws of Malawi 
L.R.0.1/2018 page at the 
front of each volume 
iii-xi 

The Current Page/Title 
page to each Chapter and 
the Indices referred to in 
this Schedule 
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Chapter No. 
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I :03 
1:04 

2:01 
3:02 

3:03 
3:04 
3:08 
4:01 
5:03 
7:06 
7:07 
8:03 
11:01 
14:08 

Chapter No. 
15:03 
16:01 
18:08 
22:01 

23:01 
24:01 
25:01 
30:01 
30: 11 

30: 14 

30: 15 
32:02 
34:01 
35:03 
36:01 
37:02 
37:03 

39:0l 
39:07 
41:01 

ttu« 
Constitution 
Public Service 
Public Officers (Declaration of Assets, 
Liabilities and Business Interests) .. 
Parliamentary and Presidential Elections 
Courts .. 

Local Courts 
Legal Education and Legal Practitioners 
Human Rights Commission 
Legal Aid 
Trustees Incorporation 
Trafficking in Persons 
Financial Crimes 
Extradition 
Insolvency 
Firearms 

Title 
Immigration 
Immunities 
Control of Goods 
Local Government 

Town and Country Planning 
National Registration 
Marriage, Divorce and Family Relations 
Education 
Lilongwe University of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources 
Higher Education Students' Loans and 
Grants .. 
Malawi Institute of Procurement and Supply 
Malawi Housing Corporation 
Public Health 
Pesticides 
Medical Practitioners and Dentists .. 
Pub I ic Finance Management 
Public Procurement and Disposal of Public 
Assets 
National Planning Commission 
Malawi Revenue Authority 
Taxation 

Pages to be removed 
1-2, 15-16 
1-2 

11-31 
55-57 
,l-8, 8a-8b, 13-14, 21-22, 
:29.315 
1-21 
21-22 
1-2, 11-12, 21 
9-10, 13-14 
7-8 
1-34 
1-116 
15-16 
l- 472 
11-12, 12a 

Pages to be included 
23-24, 24a-24b, 75-78 
49 
5-10 
i-s, 9-10, 13-16, 19-28, 
28a-28c 
41-42 
1-66 
1-50 
51-87 

1-2, 25 

1-20 
1-17 
1-6 
Current page 
27-28, 47-49 
37-38, 65-68 
59-60 

l-37 
1-14 
1-2, 9-10, 13-14 
1-14, 14a-14c, 19-20, 
23-28, 41-42, 42a, 45-48, • 
51-52, 55-60, 67-70, 
10a- ?Ob, 73- 76, 76a, 
79-88, 88a-88d, 101-110, 
l lOa· 110/, 115-118, 
123-149 
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Chapter No. 

42:01 

42:02 

43:02 
44:02 
44:05 
46:03 
46:09 
47:03 

48:03 
49:03 
49:04 
49:05 
50:01 

50:03 

50:07 

51:02 
53:05 
53:06 
55:01 
55:02 
55:06 

57:01 
58:04 
59:03 
60:02 
61:01 
63:01 
66:07 

68:01 
69:0l 
69:02 
72:01 
73:01 

Title 

Customs and Excise 

Value Added Tax 

Estate Duty 
Reserve Bank of Malawi 
Financial Services • 
Companies 
Credit Reference Bureau 
Gaming 

Personal Property Security 
Copyright 
Merchandise Marks 
Registered Designs 
Tourism and Hotels 

Liquid Fuels and Gas (Production and 
Supply) 

Liquor .. 

Malawi Bureau of Standards 
ational Construction Industry 

Public Accountants and Auditors 
Employment 
Pension 
Technical, Entrepreneurial and Vocational 
Education and Training 
Land 
Lands Acquisition and Compensation 
Land Survey 
Environment Management 
Mines and Minerals 
Forestry 
ational Parks and Wildlife 

Communications 
Road Traffic 
Public Roads 
Waterworks 
Electricity 

Pages to be included 

3-8, 41-44, 44a-44b, 46a, 
57-58, 58a, 61-62, 62a, 
65-66, 77- 78, 81-84, 
l 20c-120da, 120g- l 20j, 

·' 127-144, l44a-144e 
3-6, 6a, 16a-16b, 21-24, 
24a, 27-36, 36a-36c, 
41-44, 49-50, 59-60 
1-2, 17-18 
1-6, 9-10, 13-18, 18a 
79-95 
1-392 
1-10, 10a 
13-18, !Sa, 41-44, 44a, 
57-61 
1-83 
1-80 
1-2 
77-78 
39-40, 59-60, 60a-60b, 
129-132 

; 

19-20, 23-26, 31-32, 
35-42, 42a, 45-54, 57-58, 
97-106 
(I), 128c- l 28d, 131-132, 
145-147 
37-181 
13-28, 67-124 
39-105 
33-36, 59 
51-52 

45-88 
1-20 
1-8 
1-31 
149-151 
83-86, 86a-86ba 
3-6, 11-14 
1-10, 13-40, 40a-40f, 
69- 70, 70a-701 
1-98 
93-112, 112a-112h 
1-12, 17-22, 29-36 
87-145 
1-6, 6a, 9-16, 16a-16b, 
23-26 
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74:01 

74:02 

Payment Systems 

Electronic Transactions and Cyber Security 
Chronological Table of Enactments 
Omitted Enactments 
Index 

l-20 

l-56 
1-74 
1-15 
1-26 

Made this 5th day of December, 2018. 

(FILE NO. SUB. D. I :02) 

SAMUEL BATSON TEMBENU, SC 
Minister of Justice and 
Constitutional Affairs 

Printed and published by THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, Lilongwe. Malawi-5715--{Price K 1,200.00) 
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